
http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=470&amp;ChapterID=7


REGULATIONS  

 

Board of Trustees Issued: April 7, 1998 
5500 North St. Louis Avenue   Last Revision: November 16, 2023 

Chicago, IL 60625-4699 Section V. Administrative Affairs 
Page: 52 



REGULATIONS  

 

Board of Trustees Issued: April 7, 1998 
5500 North St. Louis Avenue   Last Revision: November 16, 2023 

Chicago, IL 60625-4699 Section V. Administrative Affairs 
Page: 53 

  

The guidelines and any changes shall become effective when approved by 
the Board. 

6. Change Orders 

a. The President or designee is authorized to approve and sign change orders. 

b. A change order or series of change orders which authorizes or necessitates an 
increase or decrease in either the cost of a contract by a total of $10,000 or 
more or the time of completion by a total of 30 days or more shall not be 
approved unless it is first determined in writing by the President that the 
circumstances necessitating the change were not reasonably foreseeable at 
the time the contract was signed, the change is germane to the original contract 
as signed, or the change order or series of change orders is in the best 
interest of the university and is authorized by law. Such written 
determination and 



http://ilga.gov/commission/jcar/admincode/080/08003000sections.html
http://ilga.gov/commission/jcar/admincode/080/08003000sections.html
http://ilga.gov/commission/jcar/admincode/080/08003000sections.html


REGULATIONS

http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=470&amp;ChapterID=7


REGULATIONS  

 

Board of Trustees Issued: April 7, 1998 
5500 North St. Louis Avenue   Last Revision: November 16, 2023 

Chicago, IL 60625-4699 Section V. Administrative Affairs 
Page: 56 

  

however the books and records of the university shall reflect the amount in and 
the charges against each fund. 

4. Reports 

The President shall submit an annual report to the Board on the deposit and 
investment of non-appropriated funds during the preceding year. 

5. Records and Audits 

The university shall maintain detailed financial records of operations and prepare 
formal financial reports in accordance with generally accepted principles and 
standards of accounting as are necessary for sound financial management and 
adequate disclosure. 

6. Bond Resolutions 

In the event of a conflict between Tf

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0E4cct3475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(h)-8(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 336.15 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 340.9 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(pr)26(o)-5(vi)17(sio)14(ns)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 390.92 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 395.42 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(of)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 404.92 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 409.673475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(h)-8(e)6(se)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 435.18 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( Tf

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 439.92 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(Re)3(g)9(u)30(l)-8(a)4(t)4(io)14(ns)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 497.2 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( Tf

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 501.95 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 5E4c22 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( Tf

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 524.97 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(h)-8(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 540.23 475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(re)7(q)-7(u)7(ire)4(m)-4(e)28(nt)4(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 209.1 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 213.1 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(of)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 222.6 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 226.85 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(sp)3(e)6(ci)-2(f)30(ic)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 262.85 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 266.85 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(b)15(o)-5(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 291cct3463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 295.ct3463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(re)7(so)16(l)-8(u)7(t)4(i)20(o)-5(ns)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 349.43463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 353.65 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(d)29(o)-5(pt)7(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 392.673463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 396.68 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.09 Tc[(by)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 408.42 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 412.43 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(h)-8(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 427.92 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 431.92 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(B)18(o)-5(a)4(rd)29(,)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 463.95 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 468.2 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)27(h)-8(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 483.45 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 487.45 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(l)-8(a)4(t)4(t)4(e)6(r)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 513.473463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 517.73 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(s)23(h)-8(a)4(l)13(l)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 540.23 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 450.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(g)9(o)-5(ver)4(n.)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 180.08 450.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 7/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 117.3 431.13 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.078 Tc[(7.)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 127.3 431.13 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.8 431.13 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(R)-6(e)14(s)-6(e)14(r)-6(v)14(e)-6(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 197.83 431.13 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 8/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(B)-4(o)-5(a)4(rd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 173.58 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 181.33 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(pp)6(ro)17(val)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 223.6 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 231.1 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(sh)-8(a)27(l)13(l)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 253.85 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 261.1 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.09 Tc[(be)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 272.ct3412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 280.13 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(re)7(q)-7(u)7(i)20(re)7(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 321.38 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 329.15 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

 -0.045 Tc[(to)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 338.65 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 346.4 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(e)6(st)4(a)27(b)-7(l)13(ish)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 388.93 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 396.42 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(or)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 406.93 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 414.68 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(c)22(h)-8(a)4(ng)9(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 448.68 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 456.2 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(no)16(n)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 474.95 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(-)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 478.95 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(instru)10(ct)26(io)-8(na)27(l)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 540.47 412.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(f)7(a)4(ci)-2(l)-8(it)24(ie)3(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 184.58 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 188.33 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(re)7(se)6(r)24(ves)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 227.85 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 231.35 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(or)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 241.6 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 245.6 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(o)16(t)4(h)-8(e)28(r)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 270.88 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 274.88 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(re)7(se)6(rve)4(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 314.38 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 318.13 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(u)7(t)4(h)-8(o)16(ri)21(z)-10(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 369.9 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 373.65 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.09 Tc[(by)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 385.15 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 388.93 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(h)14(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 404.17 399.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 9/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 408.18 399.88 Tm

0 0 1 rg

0 0 1 RG

[(U)6(niv)-4(e)6(rs)24(ity)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 458.2 399.88 Tm

0 0 1 rg

0 0 1 RG

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 461.95 399.88 Tm

0 0 1 rg

0 0 1 RG

[(Gu)5(id)3(e)28(l)-8(ine)3(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 513.473399.88 Tm

0 0 1 rg

0 0 1 RG

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 517.47 399.88 Tm

0 0 1 rg

0 0 1 RG

[(1)21(98)26(2)] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 10/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 540.47 399.88 Tm

0 0 1 rg

0 0 1 RG

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

0 0 1 rg

408.18 398.38 132.3 0.5 re

f*

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(()-10(a)4(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 158.58 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 164.58 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(m)-4(e)6(nd)6(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 209.35 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 215.1 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(or)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 225.6 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 231.6 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(u)7(pd)31(a)4(t)4(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 270.88 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 276.88 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(f)7(r)24(o)-5(m)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 300.38 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 306.38 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)27(im)-7(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 328.13 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 334.15 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

 -0.295 Tc[(to)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 343.65 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 349.65 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(i)20(m)-4(e)6())] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 375.65 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 381.65 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(i)20(ss)23(u)7(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 411.673387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 417.673387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.09 Tc[(by)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 429.173387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 435.18 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(h)-8(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 450.7 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 456.2 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(L)-9(e)6(g)9(isl)-11(a)4(t)27(iv)-4(e)f

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 507.95 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 513.72 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(A)-10(u)7(d)6(it)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 540.47 387.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(C)6(o)-5(m)-4(m)17(issi)18(o)-5(n.)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 207.58 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 212.1 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(S)-6(u)7(ch)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 235.85 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 240.85 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(pp)6(r)24(o)-5(va)24(l)-8(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 287.88 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 292.ct3374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(sh)-8(a)27(l)13(l)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 315.38 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 0E4c1t3374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.09 Tc[(be)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 331.65 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 036.4 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(re)29(q)-7(u)7(e)6(st)4(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 383.65 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 088.4 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.027 Tc[(in)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 397.93 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 402.673374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(d)6(vance)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 442.173374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 446.92 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(of)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 456.45 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 461.2 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(t)4(h)-8(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 476.73374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 481.45 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(e)6(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 499.45 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 504.2 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(of)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 513.72 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 518.73 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(e)6(a)27(ch)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 540.47 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 362.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(f)7(iscal)14( )-8(y)-7(e)6(a)27(r.)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 195.08 362.38 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 11/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 10 Tf

1 0 0 1 26 350.35 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 12/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 13 Tf

0.96 0 0 1 90.05 335.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

 -0.011 Tc[(H.)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 13 Tf

0.96 0 0 1 102.3 335.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 13 Tf

1 0 0 1 117.3 335.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(U)-8(N)-8(I)9(V)-5(E)13(R)-8(S)-5(I)28(T)-23(Y)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 13 Tf

1 0 0 1 195.58 335.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(-)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 13 Tf

1 0 0 1 199.83 335.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(R)-8(E)13(L)-3(A)10(T)-3(E)-5(D)-8( )9(O)9(R)-8(G)9(A)-8(N)-8(I)9(Z)-3(A)10(T)-23(I)9(O)9(N)10(S)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 13 Tf

1 0 0 1 373.9 335.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 13/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 117.3 315.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

 0.078 Tc[(1.)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 127.3 315.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F1 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.8 315.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(G)7(e)-6(n)7(e)-6(r)14(a)-6(l)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F2 12 Tf

1 0 0 1 189.08 315.85 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

Q

 EMC  /Span <</MCID 14/Lang (en-US)>> BDC q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(U)6(niv)-4(e)6(rsit)25(y)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 194.33 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(-)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 198.33 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(re)7(l)-8(a)4(t)4(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 232.1 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 242.6 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(o)16(rg)10(a)4(ni)20(z)-10(a)4(t)4(io)14(ns)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 307.88 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 318.38 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(i)20(ncl)-9(u)7(d)6(e)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 353.9 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 364.4 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(f)30(o)-5(u)7(nd)29(a)27(t)4(io)14(ns)23(,)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 424.42 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 435.18 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)27(l)-8(u)7(m)-4(n)23(i)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 469.2 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 479.73297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(ss)23(o)-5(c)22(iat)28(i)20(o)-5(ns)23(,)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 540.47 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 144.05 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(t)4(h)-8(l)-8(e)6(t)4(i)20(c)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 180.08 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 185.33 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)4(ss)23(o)-5(ci)-2(a)4(t)27(io)-8(n)23(s,)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 246.6 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 251.85 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)27(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 269.88 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 21 0 0 r 612 77(ch)] TJ

ET

Q
 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)27(nd)] TJ

E00 g

0912 0 612 792 r6/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 21 0 0 r 612 77(ch)] TJ

ET

Q
 297.1 Tm

0 g

0 G.6 Tm

02832 0 61 0 1 1n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 315.38 374.88 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q2)27((a)27(nd)] T

0 G

[(a)27(nd)] TJ

Et9
[( )]960 G

[(a)4(t)4(h)-8((G)7
W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0

/F6 1 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 119tal)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 68 284.6 Tm

0)] TJ

04J

ET

Q

q2)27((a)27(nd)] T

05.00000912 0 612 792 re

W*7092 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 T-8(o)16(ri)21(z)-10(e)6(d)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

B
0.006 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 269.88 2847.1 Tm

284.i

[(G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 439.92 475.6Tf

 Tf

1 0 0 1 251.85 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)27(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n
BT

/F6f

1 0 0 1 251.85 284.
[( )538.92 Tm463.1] TJ

.0000m

0 g

05 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( Tf

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

0Tf

f

1 0 0 1 251.85 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)27(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n
5 619006 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 269.8551.42 Tm
0 g

0 G

 0.071 Tc[(of)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT2 r Tf

1 0 0 1 251.85 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)27(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n
525
q

f

1 0 0 1 251.85 284.475.65 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( Tf

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

04

f

1 0 0 1 251.85 284.6 Tm

0 g

0 G

[(a)27(nd)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 Tf8 Tm
rp
1 0 68 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf
183

/F672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 Tst)4(a)4(nd)6(a)4(rd)7(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BTTf

1672.6 T n

BT

/F6 113 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 T2.6 T672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 Tst)4(a)4(nd)6(a)4(rd)7(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

8/F672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 T08.18 
q

is4/Lan[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11 Tf

1 0 0 1 2 1 3/F672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 T0 G

[(sh)-8(a)27(l)13(l)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BTT

/672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 T 463.15 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 1 Tf
3 T672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 Tst)4(a)4(nd)6(a)4(rd)7(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

B74.88 672.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 T463.15 Tm

0 g

0(z)-10(a)4(t)4(io)14(ns)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

B7 TJ

72.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 Tst)4(a)4(nd)6(a)4(rd)7(s)] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

d)] 3 T672.6 T n

BT

/F6 113 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

0.00000912 0 612 792 re

W* n

BT

/F6 11G9

72.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 Tstandards

     Tf

1 0 0 1 350.15 526.42 Tm

0 g

0 G

[( )] TJ

ET

Q

q

04

f72.6 T n

BT

/F6 11 Tstandardsof 

http://www.ilga.gov/commission/lac/universityguidelines.pdf
http://www.ilga.gov/commission/lac/universityguidelines.pdf


REGULATIONS  

 

Board of Trustees Issued: April 7, 1998 
5500 North St. Louis Avenue   Last Revision: November 16, 2023 

Chicago, IL 60625-4699 Section V. Administrative Affairs 
Page: 57 

  
I. CONTRIBUTIONS 

1. General 

The Board of Trustees is charged by statute to succeed to and administer all 
trusts, trust property, and gifts belonging or pertaining to the Board of Trustees 
or the university. Contributions may be accepted by the Board of Trustees or on 
behalf of the Board of Trustees by authorized Board of Trustees or university 
officials.



REGULATIONS  

 

Board of Trustees

http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=1483&amp;ChapterID=33
http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=1483&amp;ChapterID=33
http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs3.asp?ActID=1483&amp;ChapterID=33


REGULATIONS  

 

Board of Trustees Issued: April 7, 1998 
5500 North St. Louis Avenue   Last Revision: November 16, 2023 

Chicago, IL 60625-4699 Section V. Administrative Affairs 
Page: 59 

  

8. Students 



REGULATIONS  

 

Board of Trustees Issued: April 7, 1998 
5500 North St. Louis Avenue   Last Revision: November 16, 2023 

Chicago, IL 60625-4699 Section V. Administrative Affairs 
Page: 60 

  

f. Lost identification or activity card charge 

g. Test charge 

h. Traffic fine charge 

i. Yearbook charge 

j. Parking charge 

k. Other non-mandatory charges 

3. Waivers and Refunds 

Special fees may be waived or refunded in accordance with Board waived


	A. BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS PROCESS
	1. Budget Requests

	B. PURCHASES (Revised November 16, 2023 by Board Action)
	1. Approval
	2. Reports
	3. Contract Preparation and Signature
	4. Letters of Intent
	5. Internal Management Guidelines
	6. Change Orders

	C. GRANTS AND CONTRACTS
	1. Approval
	2. Reports
	3. Contract Preparation and Signature

	D. TRAVEL
	E. BUSINESS EXPENSES
	F. MOVING AND RELOCATION EXPENSES
	G. NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS
	1. Depositories
	2. Collateral
	3. Investment of Funds
	4. Reports
	5. Records and Audits
	6. Bond Resolutions
	7. Reserves

	H. UNIVERSITY-RELATED ORGANIZATIONS
	1. General
	2. Audit Commission Guidelines
	3. Establishment of University-Related Organizations
	4. Reports

	I. CONTRIBUTIONS
	1. General
	2. Definition
	3. Authority to Accept
	4. Reports

	J. TUITION AND FEES
	1. Definition
	2. Tuition
	3. Mandatory Fees
	4. Waivers
	5. Advance Deposit
	6. Collections
	7. Refunds
	8. Students Studying Abroad
	9. Mandatory Fees

	K. SPECIAL FEES AND CHARGES
	1. Special Fees
	2. Charges
	3. Waivers and Refunds

	L. INTERNAL AND STATE OFFSET PROCEDURES

